In order to perform the GLEAM-i analysis in the scope of the CS-FOR project,
the baseline parameters for cattle and small ruminants, including herd, feed
and manure management parameters were collected specifically by FAO in
the project area. For the exercise, the GLEAM-i data collection spreadsheets
were translated into Russian, and were verified by experts against national
statistics as well as project-area specific data. They were also cross-checked
by experts from the private sector to ensure that the project scenario was
comparable to a fair representation of reality. As a result, significant changes
were found compared to the default values, including in herd parameters
(fertility and mortality rates, weights, milk yields, etc.), feed rations and
manure management systems.

34	 Meat and milk.

35	 Reduce reproductive female herd by 10%.

Table 3.8.
Results of GLEAM-i simulations for all ruminants and for cattle

S
u

b
se

ct
o

rs

Scenarios

Absolute values Change compared to BAU
Change compared to current
situation

Emissions
(tCO₂eq/year)

Production34
(t protein/
year)

Emission
intensity
(tCO₂eq /
t protein) Emissions Production

Emission
intensity Emissions Production

Emission
intensity

A
ll

ru
m

in
an

ts

Current situation  788 551  5 448 145 -17% -17% 0% - - -

BAU (+20% herd)  945 779  6 537 145 - - - 20% 20% 0%

Project – no herd
control  930 825  7 372 126 -2% 13% -13% 18% 35% -13%

Project + herd
control35  838 034  6 635 126 -11% 1% -13% 6% 22% -13%

Current situation  568 947  4 931 115 -17% -17% 0% - - -

Fo
r

ca
tt

le

BAU (+20% herd)  682 760  5 917 115 - - - 20% 20% 0%

Project – no herd
control  587 536  5 648 104 -14% -5% -10% 3% 15% -10%

Project + herd
control  587 536  5 648 104 -14% -5% -10% 3% 15% -10%

SOURCE: Data adapted from FAO project design team calculations, 2018.

The business as usual (BAU) scenario was first run in GLEAM-i simulating
baseline parameters and the animal numbers in the project area (176 954
cattle, 623 417 sheep and 48 855 goats. Several scenarios were considered
for a project time frame of 20 years.

First, a BAU scenario was run as a continuation of past trends with a 20
percent increase in cattle, sheep and goat, without project implementation,
which was assumed to result in no changes in management or productivity.
Second, a scenario of the project with improved practices was modelled,
without any control of animal numbers.

The improved herd management practices are summarized in Table 3.8
for a number of parameters in GLEAM-i, including fertility and mortality rates,